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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
RECEIVED

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) CLERK’S.OFFICE
) JUL 252003
)

Complainant, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) PCBNo. 02-3 Po’lution Control Board

v. ) (RCRA - Enforcement)

)
TEXACO REFINING& MARKETING, )
INC., aDelawareCorporation, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION TO STRIKEAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

NOW COMEStheComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, through

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralof theStateofIllinois, andfor its Motion to Strike

Affirmative Defensespursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.500and101 .506 statesandallegesas

follows:

L INTRODUCTION

On July 12, 2001,theComplainantfiled its Complaintin this matter. Plaintiff’s

Complaintallegesthat theDefendantviolatedprovisionsoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtection

Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.,andtherulesoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”)

by causing,threateningor allowing waterpollution by dischargingcontaminantsinto watersof

theState(CountI) andthattheRespondentcausedor allowedthe opendumpingof waste(Count

II). On July 9, 2003theRespondentfiled its Answeron BehalfofChevronEnvironmental

ServicesCo. (“Answer”). TheAnswercontainsthirteenpurportedaffirmative defenses.A copy

of theaffirmativedefensesis attachedandincorporatedasExhibit 1.



jj~ LEGAL STANDARDS

TheBoardrule regardingaffirmative defensesprovides,in pertinentpart,that:

Any factsconstitutingan affirmativedefense.mustbeplainly setforth before
hearingin the answeror in a supplementalanswer,unlesstheaffirmativedefense
couldnot havebeenknownbeforethehearing.

35111. Adm. Code103.204(d).In addition,Section2-613(d)oftheIllinois CodeofCivil

Procedure,735 ILCS 5/2-613(d)(2002),is instructive,providingthat “[t]he factsconstitutingany

affirmativedefense.. . mustbeplainly setforth in theanswerorreply.”

An affirmative defenseessentiallyadmitstheallegationsin thecomplaint,andthen

assertsanewmatterwhich defeatsaplaintiff’s right to recover.Vroeghv. J& M. Forklift, 165

I11.2d523, 651 N.E.2d121, 126 (1995);Peoplev. CommunityLandfill Co., PCB97-193(August

6, 1998). An affirmativedefensemustdo morethanoffer evidenceto refuteproperlypleaded

factsin a complaint. Prywellerv. Cohen,282 Ill.App.3d 89, 668N.E.2d1144, 1149 (1St Dist.

1996),appealdenied,169Ili.2d 588 (1996);HellerEquity CapitalCorp. v. ClemEnvironmental

Corp.,272 Ill. App. 3d 173, 178, 596N.E.2d1275, 1280 (1St Dist. 1993); Peoplev. WoodRiver

RefiningComp~y,PCB99-120at6 (August8, 2002); Farmer’sStateBank v. Phillips

PetroleumCo., PCB97-100(January23, 1997)(affirmative defensedoesnot attacktruth of

claim,but theright to bring a claim). A simplerefutationofa1legation~in thecomplaintfails to

establishan affirmativedefense.Id. Factsestablishinganaffirmativedefensemustbepled

specifically, in thesamemannerasfacts.in acomplaint. InternationalIns. Co. v. Sargent&

Lundy, 242 Ill.App.3d 614, 609 N.E.2d842, 853 (1St Dist. 1993).
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IlL RESPONDENT’SAFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE FACTUALLY
INSUFFICIENT

Illinois is a factpleading,not anoticepleading,jurisdiction. Teterv. Clemens,112 Ill.2d

252,492 N.E.2d1340(1986). It is not sufficientto merely stateconclusionsoflaw and

conclusionsoffact. KnoxCollegev. Celotex,88 Ill.2d 407, 430 N.E.2d976 (1981). TheBoard

hasspecifically adoptedfactpleadingrequirementsforaffirmative defensesin 35 Ill. Adm. Code

101.204(d).A party is thereforerequiredto allegeenoughfactsto establishtheaffirmative

defense.

EachoftheRespondent’saffirmative defensesis pledas anoticepleading,with simple

legal conclusionsandno, orveryfew, accompanyingfacts. As aresult,all of theaffirmative

defensesarefactually insufficient.

TheRespondent’sSecond,Seventh,Eighth,Ninth, Tenth,Eleventh,Twelfth and

ThirteenthAffirmative Defensesassertno factswhatsoever.Theymerelystategeneralizedlegal

conclusions.Theseaffirmativedefensesarefactuallyinsufficienton their faceandshouldbe

stricken.

Theremainingaffirmative defensesattemptto allegesomefacts,but fall entirelyshortof

establishingaffirmative defenses.A properlypledaffirmative defensewould establishthe

defenseif all ofthe factsareultimatelyproven. If thefactsaspledandtakenastruewould not

establishthedefense,theaffirmativedefensehasnotbeensufficientlypled. Theaffirmative

defensesfiledby theRespondentfall shortofthis requirement,andshouldbestricken.
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RESPONDENT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT

A. Respondent’sFirst Affirmative Defenseis Insufficient

TheFirst Affirmative Defenseclaimsthat theComplaintmakesarequestfor injunctive

reliefandthattherequestforrelief is moot. TheComplainantagreeswith the Respondentto the

extentthattheRespondentdid ultimatelyreceive,afterthe initial filing ofthis matter,aRCRA

PartB postclosurepermitthat, asmodified, containsgroundwatermonitorifig, reportingand

correctiveactioncomponents.

However,themootnessclaim doesnot constitutean affirmative defenseto theviolations

cited in theComplaint. An affirmativedefensemustraiseadefenseto liability, notadefense

solely to someportionofrequestedrelief, which is determinedafterliability is established.Since

it seeksto defendagainstrelief soughtandnot liability, this defenseis really an attemptto raisea

mitigation factor,which theBoardhaspreviouslydeterminedis not an affirmative defense.

Peoplev. GeonCo.. Inc., PCBNo. 97-62(October2, 1997). Therefore,theFirst Affirmative

Defenseis not anaffirmative defense.

Moreover,aspartof its ultimaterelief, theComplainantmay seekfrom theBoardan

orderthattheRespondentceaseanddesistfrom violationspursuantto Section3 3(b)oftheAct,

415 ILCS 5/33(b)(2002).An appellatecourthasheldthattheargumentthatan illegal activity

hasstoppedis not adefenseto arequestfor injunctive reliefwhenapartyis seekingastatutorily

authorizedinjunction. Village of Riverdalev. Allied WasteTransportation,Inc., 334 I1l.App.3d

224, 231, 777 N.E.2d684, 690 (1St Dist. 2002). Therefore,underthesameanalysis,mootness

wouldbe insufficientasadefenseto a requestfor aceaseanddesistorder.

Forthesereasons,theFirst Affirmative Defenseis not a properaffirmativedefenseand
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shouldbe stricken.

B. SecondAffirmative DefenseIs Improper

TheSecondAffirmative Defensedeniesthat Complainantis entitledto anawardofcosts.

It is well settledthatameredenialof well pleadedfactsdoesnot constituteanaffirmative

defense.SeePryweller,HellerEquityCapitalCorp.,Peoplev. WoodRiverRefining Co.,

Farmer’sStateBank,supra. An affirmative defensemustraiseanewmatter that, if true,

somehowdefeatsa complainant’sclaim. It is not simplytherestatementofa denialorother

responsemadein thebody oftheanswer.

TheRespondent’sSecondAffirmative Defensemerelydeniestheavailability ofcosts

under415 ILCS 5/42(f)(2002). SincethatSectionof theAct clearlyprovidesfor theavailability

ofcostsundercertainconditions,theaffirmativedefenseis a simpledenialandis legally

insufficientto stateanaffirmative defense.

C. SubsequentComplianceAttempts Do Not Constitute Affirmative Defenses

TheRespondent’sThird andFifth Affirmative DefensesallegethattheRespondenttook

certainvoluntaryactionsto addressviolationsat theSiteandthattheseactionsrenderany penalty

inappropriate.An affirmativedefensemustraiseadefenseto liability to beproper. These

defensesdo notmeetthat standard.The Respondent’spositionis squarelycontradictedby the

Act. Section33 oftheAct plainly statesthat“[i]t shall not bea defenseto findingsof violations

oftheprovisionsofthe Act orBoardregulationsor abarto theassessmentofcivil penaltiesthat

thepersonhascomeinto compliancesubsequentto theviolation” exceptwherean applicable

statuteoflimitationsbarstheaction. 415 ILCS 5/33(a)(2002).

In this instance,theRespondentdoesnot evengo sofar asto allegethat it cameinto
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compliance. It merelyarguesthatit attemptedto addresssomeviolations. If complete

compliancecannotserveasabarto civil penalties,mereattemptsto comply certainlycannot.

Therefore,suchallegationsarenotdefensesto liability, arenotproperaffirmativedefenses,and

shouldbe stricken.

Thesedefensesmaybemoreproperlycharacterizedasraisingmitigation factors. Taken

at theirmostfavorableto theRespondent,theseallegationsareassertionsthattheRespondent

exercisedduediligencein addressingviolations. Duediligencein attemptingto complywith the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct andBoardregulationsis oneof thefactorsto beexaminedby the

Boardwhenconsideringan appropriatepenaltyamountafterafindingofliability. 415 ILCS

5/42(h)(2). TheBoardhas,however,foundthatpenaltymitigation factorsarenotproper

affirmativedefensesandareappropriatelystrickenwhenraisedasanaffirmativedefense.

Peoplev. OCFinishers,Inc., PCB01-7at 5 (June19, 2003); Peoplev. GeonCo., Inc., PCBNo.

97-62(October2, 1997). The conclusionis inescapablethat sincetheremustbeafinding of

liability prior to theconsiderationofapenaltyandany appropriatemitigatingfactors,apenalty

mitigation factoris not an appropriateaffirmative defenseagainstliability itself. Howeverone

characterizesthe ThirdandFifth Affirmative Defenses,theydo notconstituteproperaffirmative

defensesandshouldbestricken.

D. Fourth Affirmative Defenseis Vagueand Insufficient

TheFourthAffirmative Defensestatesthat thecokefines atthe siteweretheproductof

an independentcontractorheldfor saleanddid notconstitutewasteandthattheirpresencedid

not constituteopendumpingon thepartoftheRespondent.It is unclearwhethertheFourth

Affirmative Defenseis attemptingto raisesomeargumentas to causation(i.e., the independent
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contractordid it), simplydenyingthatthematerialsdepositedwerewastes(despitethefactthat

CESCadmitsthatthematerialswereleft on thesiteat leastfrom 1981 until 1999 in its response

to paragraphs9 and 10 ofCountII), orraisesomeotherdefenseorcombinationofdefenses.

This affirmativedefenseis overly vague.

Furthermore,theseallegationsdo notappearto raiseanewmatterthat, if true,would

defeattheclaimsin theComplaint. TheComplaintallegesthatthematerialswerewastesopen

dumpedon the Site. TheRespondentdeniesthis in its responseto paragraph21 ofCountII.

Raisingthis denialagainasan affirmative defense,assumingthatthis is what theFourth

Affirmative Defenseis attemptingto do, is notproper. As citedabove,an affirmative defense

mustdo morethansimply denywell-pleadedfacts. TheFourthAffirmative Defenseshouldbe

stricken.

E. Sixth Affirmative DefenseDoesNot Adequately StateEstoppel

It is extremelywell establishedthat, whenraisedagainsttheState,estoppelrequiressome

positiveactby stateofficials thatinducedactionby an adverseparty in circumstanceswhereit

wouldbe inequitableto hold thatpartyresponsiblefor theaction. Pavlakosv. Departmentof

Labor, 111 Ill.2d 257, 489 N.E.2d1325(1985). Mere inactionby the Statedoesnotriseto

estoppelagainsta governmentalentity. Id. Estoppelis only appliedagainsttheStatein themost

extraordinarycircumstances.Monatv. CountyofCook, 322 Ill. App. 3d 499, 750 N.E.2d 260

(15t Dist. 2001).

If onetakesall of theRespondent’sfactualassertionsastrue,thatthe Stateknewof

groundwaterandcokeconditionsat thesite for yearswithout assertingthatany violationexisted,

it still wouldnot giverise to estoppelagainsttheState. At best,thoseallegationswould show
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inaction,whichthe Illinois SupremeCourthasclearlystatedin thePavlakoscase,cited above,is

insufficient to give rise to estoppelagainsttheState. TheBoardhasfoundthatwhenan

affirmativedefensefails to establishestoppelagainstthe stateby allegingmereinaction,it is

properlystricken. Peoplev. OC Finishers,Inc., PCB01-7at4 (June19, 2003). Becausethe

estoppeldefenseasallegedcouldnot giveriseto a defenseevenif the factsasstatedweretrue,

this affirmative defenseis insufficientandshouldbe stricken.

F. SeventhAffirmative Defenseis Vague

The.SeventhAffirmative Defensestatesthat“the detectionofconstituentsin groundwater

at afacility complyingwith interimstatusandregulatorygroundwaterrequirementsdoesnot

constitutea violation ofthe[Act].” TheComplainantmustadmitthat it hasno ideawhat the

Respondentmeansby thisaffirmative defense.To what specific interim statusandregulatory

groundwaterrequirementsis theRespondentreferring? How would its compliancewith those

requirementsexcuseit from liability for awaterpollution violation underSection12(a)ofthe

Act? TheRespondentdoesnot statethatit wasin specificcompliancewith therequirementsor

identify thoserequirements,but couchesthestatementin general,almosthypotheticalterms.

SuchavagueandnOnspecificallegationcannotstandandmustbestricken.

G. Eighth Affirmative Defenseis Vague,Contradictory and Insufficient

The Eighth Affirmative Defensecontainsanunsupportedlegalconclusionthatthe

standardsof35 Ill. Adm. Code620 “are not applicableto asitecomplyingwith interim status

groundwaterregulatoryrequirements,andlaterapermittedgroundwatermanagementzone”and

thus do notapply to thecontaminantscited in theComplaint. The first partofthis allegationis

incorrect. Thereis no portionoftheAct orregulationswhich excusescompliancewith the
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standardsof Part620 if one complieswith the interimstatusstandardsofPart725. This

affirmativedefenseis nothingmorethanan incorrect,unsupportedlegalconclusionandshould

bestricken.

Thesecondportionof theEighth Affirmative Defenseclaimsthat thestandardsof Part

620 do not applyto asite complyingwith agroundwatermanagementzone(“GMZ”). This is a

strangeassertion,sincea GMZ is a standardunderPart620, specifically35 Ill. Adm. Code

620.250. TheRespondentallegesthatit hasa GMZ but thenstatesit is not subjectto Part 620.

Authority for establishmentofGMZs existsattwo placesin theBoardregulations,in 35 Ill.

Adm. Code620.250and35 Ill. Adm. Code740.530. Part740 allows theestablishmentofGMZs

for sitesin theSiteRemediationProgram(“SRP”). SincetheRespondent’ssiteclearly is not in

theSRP,andwouldnot be eligible for entry into theSRPper415 ILCS 5/58.1(a)(2), it is not

coveredby Part740. Therefore,theRespondent’sGMZ mustbeaPart620 GMZ. If the

Respondent’sGMZ is a Part620 GMZ, thentheRespondent’saffirmativedefensemakesutterly

no sense.PerhapstheRespondentis arguingthattheestablishmentofa GMZ retroactively

excusesit from groundwaterviolationsthatprecededtheestablishmentoftheGMZ. This alsois

completelyunsupportedandaflatly incorrectreadingofthelaw.

For thesereasons,theEighthAffirmative Defenseis vagueandwithoutlegalbasisand,

therefore,shouldbestricken.

H. Ninth and Tenth Affirmative DefenseDueProcessAllegations Are Legally
Insufficient

TheRespondent’sNinth andTenthAffirmative Defensesassertthat theviolationsof35

Ill. Adm. Code620 andthe415 ILCS 5/21(a)allegedin theComplaintconstituteretroactive
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regulationin violation oftheRespondent’sdueprocessrights. As noted,theseaffirmative

defensescontainno factswhatsoeverthat would supporttheseallegationsandarethusfactually

insufficient. Theseaffirmative defensesarealsolegally insufficient.

In Peopleof theStateofIllinois v. PeabodyCoalCompany,PCB99-134at 11-12& 15

(June5, 2003), theBoardstruckaffirmativedefenseswhich attemptedto raisedueprocess

claimsbasedon an allegationthat a complaintsoughtto imposeretroactiveliability for

groundwaterviolations. TheBoardfoundthatthecomplaintin thatmatterdid not containany

allegationsthatsoughtto imposeretroactiveliability. Similarly, theRespondentpointsto no

allegationin the complaintin this matterwhich seeksto imposeretroactiveliability. Indeed,no

suchallegationexistsandtheseaffirmativedefensesshouldbestricken.

TheComplaintstatesclaimsundertheAct. However,if factsdevelopgiving rise to

causesof actionthatpredatethe enactmentof theAct, theComplainantreservestheright to

amendits Complaintorotherwisepursueany applicablestatutoryor commonlaw claim.

I. Eleventh Affirmative Defenseis Insufficient, Vagueand MisstatesLaw

Thefirst portionofthe EleventhAffirmative Defenseassertsthat TACOremediation

objectivesandPracticalQuantitationLimitations (“PQLs”) arenot enforceablestandardsand

cannotform thebasisfor aviolation oftheAct. This is amischaracterizationofthe Complaint.

TheComplaintseeks,amongotherthings,to establishaviolation oftheprohibitionagainstwater

pollution of Section12(a)oftheAct. ExceedanceofTACO remediationstandardsandother

standardssuchasPQL arenot citedasviolations,but asfactualallegationsin supportofthe

violation of Section12(a). In otherwords, theComplaintis notnecessarilysayingthat the

RespondentviolatedTACO andPQL standards,but thattheexceedancesof thosestandardsare
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factualindicationsthattheRespondentviolatedSection12(a).

The secondportionof theEleventhAffirmative Defenseclaimsthatthe objectivesof 35

Ill. Adm. Code742 arenot applicableto asitesubjectto a federallydelegatedprogram. The

Respondent’sclaim is overlyvaguein that it doesnot identify to which federallydelegated

programit refers(aspectsofat leastRCRAandtheCleanWaterAct programswould applyto

thesite,althoughbotharefederallyauthorizedprograms,not delegatedones)anddoesnot

explainhowadefensewould ariseevenif Respondent’sallegationweretrue. It is alsoplainly

wrong. First, asdiscussed,anexceedanceofTACO standardscanbeusedasevidenceof

violationsofSection 12(a) in sitesbothcoveredby federallyauthorizedprogramsandthosenot

coveredby federalauthorizedprograms. Second,it is wholly incorrectto statethatPart742by

its termscannotbeusedwith federallydelegatedorauthorizedprograms. Section742.105(b)(3)

statesthat:

This Partis to beusedin conjunctionwith theproceduresandrequirements
applicableto thefollowing programs:

3) RCRAPartB PermitsandClosurePlans(35 Ill. Adm. Code724 and 725).

35 Ill. Adm. Code742.105(b)(3). SinceRCRA is afederallyauthorizedprogram,it couldnotbe

moreclearlystatedthatPart742 cananddoesapply to sitesin federallyauthorizedprogramsin

manyinstances.Evenso, it is entirelyunclearhow,evenif theRespondentwascorrect,their

allegationwould constitutea defenseto aSection12(a)violation.

BecausetheEleventhAffirmative Defenseis vagueandmisstatestheComplaintandthe

law, it shouldbestricken.
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J. Twelfth Affirmative Defenseis Insufficient

TheRespondent’stwelfth defensestatesthat415 ILCS 5/49(c)providesaprimafacie

defense.However,415ILCS 5/49(c)(2002)literally states“(Blank).” Allowing theRespondent

theassumptionthatRespondentmeant415 ILCS 5/49(e),theprimafaciedefensestill doesnot

apply. 415 ILCS 5/49(e)statesthat compliancewith therulesconstitutesaprimafaciedefense.

ComplainantallegesthattheRespondentdid not comply with theAct andtherulesand

regulationsoftheBoard, therebynegating415 ILCS 5/49(e)asa defense.TheComplainant

broughttheallegationsbecauseoftheRespondent’snoncompliance.As notedabove,simple

denialsofallegationsmadein a complaintcannotalsobe affirmativedefenses.Therefore,

neither415 ILCS 5/49(c)nor415 ILCS 5/49(e)areaffirmativedefenses.

K. A Reservationof RightsIs Not an Affirmative Defense

TheRespondent’sThirteenthAffirmative Defenseonly seeksto reserveits right to assert

futureaffirmative defenses.Clearlythis doesnotraiseanewmatterthat, if true,would defeat

theclaimsin theComplaintandthus is notaproperaffirmative defense.Moreover,the Board

rules in Section 103.204(d)addresswhenonemayassertan additionalaffirmativedefenseafter

thetime for answeringthecomplaint,limiting it to instanceswherearespondentcouldnot have

knownof theaffirmativedefenseprior to hearing.TheRespondentcannotseekto changethat

ruleby assertinga reservationofrights. TheThirteenthAffirmative Defenseis insufficientand

shouldbestricken.

V~ CONCLUSION

Manyof theaffirmative defensesfiled by theRespondentrequiretheComplainantand
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theBoardto guessattheprecisefactualor legal basisfor thedefense.Thosethat areclearare

legallyandfactuallydeficientor aresimplynot affirmative defenses.For thereasonsstatedin

this Motion, theaffirmativedefensesfiled by theRespondentareeachlegally or factually

deficientandshouldbestricken.

WHEREFORE,for thereasonsstated,theComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF

ILLINOIS, requeststhattheBoardissuean orderstrikingall thirteenaffirmative defenses.

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
exreL,LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral
oftheStateofIllinois,

B
ChristQp~KPerz~)
AssistantAttorne~(~~~a1

Office of theAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphStreet,

20
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601
312- 814-3532
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,certify thatI haveservedtheattachedMOTION TO STRIKE
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESby UnitedStatesmail, postageprepaid,orhanddelivery,uponthe
following persons:

DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 W. RandolphStreet,1

1
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

BarbaraMagel
Karaganis,White & Magel
414 NorthOrleansStreet,Suite810
Chicago,Illinois 60610

BradleyHalloran
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
100 W. RandolphStreet,1

1
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

JohnA. Urban,Civil Chief
Will CountyState’sAttorney’sOffice
Will CountyCourthouse
14 W. Jefferson
Joliet, Illinois 60432

Assistant

Dated: July 25, 2003


